

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2315

In lieu of the amendments adopted by the House of Representatives as printed on pages 1714-1721 of the House Journal, Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2315 is amended as follows:

Page 1, line 1, remove "to create and enact chapter 20.1-18 of the North Dakota Century Code,"

Page 1, line 2, remove "relating to a database identifying whether private land is open to hunters;"

Page 1, line 3, remove "20.1-01-19,"

Page 1, line 5, remove "to provide for a legislative management study;"

Page 1, line 19, after "in" insert "subsection 3 and"

Page 1, line 19, after the third underscored comma insert "and"

Page 1, line 19, remove ", and"

Page 1, line 20, remove "20.1-18-03"

Page 1, line 21, overstrike "a. An individual is guilty of a class B misdemeanor if, knowing that that individual is"

Page 1, overstrike lines 22 through 24

Page 2, overstrike lines 1 through 10

Page 2, line 11, overstrike "4."

Page 2, line 11, remove the overstrike over "a. ~~An individual~~"

Page 2, line 11, remove the overstrike over "may"

Page 2, line 12, remove the overstrike over "not"

Page 2, line 12, remove the overstrike over "remain"

Page 2, line 13, after "intruders" insert "on property that is privately owned and open to the public after being requested to leave the property by a duly authorized individual"

Page 2, line 13, remove the overstrike over "~~-A~~"

Page 2, remove the overstrike over line 14

Page 2, line 15, remove the overstrike over "b. ~~A peace officer shall cite an individual who violates subdivision a~~" and insert immediately thereafter "or commits a noncriminal offense under section 20.1-01-18"

Page 2, line 15, remove the overstrike over "~~with a fine of~~"

Page 2, remove the overstrike over lines 16 through 31

Page 3, remove the overstrike over lines 1 through 12

Page 3, line 13, overstrike "An individual is guilty of a class B misdemeanor if that individual remains upon the"

Page 3, overstrike lines 14 through 16

Page 3, line 17, overstrike "a" and insert immediately thereafter ":

a. A"

Page 3, line 18, after "duties" insert "; or

b. An individual who enters land to access buried and aboveground infrastructure for operations, inspection, repair, or maintenance purposes, if the individual has a right to operate, inspect, repair, or maintain the infrastructure"

Page 3, line 21, remove the overstrike over "~~on posted land and trapping~~"

Page 3, line 21, remove the overstrike over "~~without permission~~"

Page 3, line 22, remove the overstrike over "~~unlawful - Penalty~~"

Page 3, line 25, after the underscored comma insert "unless the land is legally posted or the individual is requested to leave by a duly authorized person"

Page 3, line 25, after "person" insert "A person"

Page 3, line 25, remove the overstrike over "may" and insert immediately thereafter "not"

Page 3, line 25, remove the overstrike over "~~enter upon privately owned land for the~~"

Page 3, remove the overstrike over line 26

Page 3, line 27, remove the overstrike over "~~the owner or operator of that land. A person who violates this section is guilty of a~~"

Page 3, line 28, after the first "misdemeanor" insert "noncriminal offense subject to the fines and procedures under subsection 3 of section 12.1-22-03"

Page 3, line 28, remove the overstrike over "~~for the first offense and a class A misdemeanor for a subsequent offense within a~~"

Page 3, line 29, remove the overstrike over "~~two-year period~~"

Page 3, line 29, remove "unless the land is designated as closed to hunters or open to hunters with"

Page 3, remove line 30

Page 3, line 31, remove "20.1-01-17"

Page 3, line 31, remove the overstrike over the overstruck period

Page 4, remove lines 1 through 5

Page 4, line 12, after "individual" insert "or a group including the individual"

Page 4, line 13, after "individual" insert "or the group including the individual"

Page 4, line 24, remove "that are"

Page 4, line 24, overstrike "posted"

Page 4, line 25, overstrike "against hunting or trespassing"

Page 4, line 25, remove "under section 20.1-01-17 or private lands that are"

Page 4, remove line 26

Page 4, line 27, remove "20.1-18-02,"

Page 4, remove lines 30 and 31

Page 5, remove lines 1 through 30

Page 6, replace lines 1 through 29 with:

"SECTION 5. EDUCATION AND MARKETING. The game and fish department and the tourism division of the department of commerce shall provide public education and marketing regarding the changes to land access in this Act."

Renumber accordingly